

No. 08-1358

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

BRANDY HOLMES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
Louisiana Supreme Court**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI  
THE NATIONAL CENTER ON DOMESTIC AND  
SEXUAL VIOLENCE, THE NATIONAL  
COALITION AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE,  
THE NATIONAL CLEARINGHOUSE FOR THE  
DEFENSE OF BATTERED WOMEN, ALONG  
WITH OTHER AMICI, ON BEHALF OF  
PETITIONER**

---

*Sarah M. Buel  
Clinical Professor of Law  
Domestic Violence Clinic  
University of Texas  
School of Law  
727 E. Dean Keeton St.  
Austin, TX 78705  
Ph: 512.232.9326*

*\*Counsel of record for the Amici Curiae  
Admission Pending*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF  
AMICI ON BEHALF OF THE NATIONAL  
CENTER ON DOMESTIC AND SEXUAL  
VIOLENCE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI*  
ON BEHALF OF THE NATIONAL CENTER ON  
DOMESTIC AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 10

ARGUMENT ..... 13

I. MEANINGFUL CONSIDERATION OF  
MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES IS ESSENTIAL  
TO AN ACCURATE DETERMINATION OF  
WHETHER A DEATH SENTENCE IS ARBITRARY,  
EXCESSIVE, OR DISPROPORTIONATE..... 13

II. ENDURING SEXUAL AND DOMESTIC  
VIOLENCE IS A SIGNIFICANT MITIGATING  
CIRCUMSTANCE THAT IS OFTEN  
MISUNDERSTOOD BY THE SENTENCER. .... 15

*A. Enduring Domestic Violence Has  
    Particular Mitigating Significance*..... 17

*B. Meaningful Appellate Review of  
    Evidence Is Essential Because Jurors Often  
    Fail to Understand the Complex Realities  
    Faced by Victims of Intimate Partner Violence*

*and Their Psycho-Social Responses to the  
Victimization*..... 20

III. WITHOUT MEANINGFUL APPELLATE  
REVIEW, THERE IS A HEIGHTENED RISK OF  
ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS DEATH  
SENTENCES. .... 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	10, 11, 16
<i>Commonwealth v. Stonehouse</i> , 555 A.2d 772 (Pa. 1989).....	21
<i>Dando v. Yukins</i> , 461 F.3d 791 (6th Cir. Mich. 2006).....	21
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2678 (2008).....	17, 18
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	13, 14
<i>Hernandez v. Ashcroft</i> , 345 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> 128 S. Ct. 2641 (2008) .....	3, 11
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	10
<i>McMaugh v. State</i> , 612 A.2d 725 (R.I. 1992).....	8
<i>People v. Wilson</i> , 487 N.W.2d 822 (Mich. Ct. App. 1992).....	21
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> , 465 U.S. 37 (1984) .....	14, 25
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	11
<i>State v. Hodges</i> , 716 P.2d 563 (Kan. 1986) .....	22

<i>State v. Holmes</i> , 5 So.3d 42 (La. 2008) .....	passim
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 478 A.2d 364 (N.J. 1984) .....	22
<i>Walker v. Georgia</i> , 129 S. Ct. 453 (2008).....	14
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983) .....	14

**Other Authorities**

Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Violence Between Intimates</i> , NCJ-149259 (DoJ, Nov. 1994).....	7
Charles Patrick Ewing & Moss Aubrey, <i>Battered Women and Public Opinion: Some Realities Abuse the Myths</i> , 2 JOURNAL OF FAMILY VIOLENCE 257 (1987) .....	15
D. G. Kilpatrick, <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Two Year Longitudinal Analysis of the Relationship Between Violent Assault and Alcohol and Drug Use in Women</i> , 65 Journal of Consulting and Clinical Psychology 834 (1997) .....	19
Diane R. Follingstad, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Justifiability, Sympathy Level, and Internal/External Locus of the Reasons Battered Women Remain in Abusive Relationships</i> , 16 VIOLENCE AND VICTIMS 621 (2001) .....	15
Elizabeth M. Schneider, <i>Equal Rights to Trial for Women</i> , 15 Harv. C.R.-C.L.L. Rev. 623 (1980) ..	21

Evan Stark, <i>COERCIVE CONTROL: HOW MEN ENTRAP WOMEN IN PERSONAL LIFE</i> (Oxford University Press 2007).....	18
Evan Stark, <i>Commentary on Johnson's "Conflict and Control: Gender Symmetry and Asymmetry in Domestic Violence,"</i> 12 <i>VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN</i> 11 (2006) .....	18
Evan Stark, <i>Re-Presenting Woman Battering: From Battered Woman Syndrome to Coercive Control</i> , 58 <i>Alberta. L.Rev.</i> 973 (1995) .....	18
Jill Davies, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Safety Planning With Battered Women: Complex Lives/Difficult Choices</i> 78 (Sage Publications 1998) .....	22
Judith Herman, <i>FATHER-DAUGHTER INCEST</i> , (Harvard University Press 1981).....	3
Judith L. Alpert, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Symptomatic Clients and Memories of Childhood Abuse, What the Trauma and Child Sexual Abuse Literature Tells Us</i> , 4 <i>PSYCHOL. PUB. POL'Y &amp; L.</i> 941 (1998) .....	4
Lenore E. Walker, <i>THE BATTERED WOMAN SYNDROME</i> , (Springer Publishing Company 1984).....	15
Lenore E. Walker, <i>THE BATTERED WOMAN</i> , (Harper Collins 1979) .....	15
Martha R. Mahoney, <i>Legal Images of Battered Women: Redefining the Issue of Separation</i> , 90 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 1 (1991).....	20, 21

Mary Ann Dutton & Lisa Goodman, <i>Coercion in Intimate Partner Violence: Toward a New Conceptualization</i> , 52 SEX ROLES 743 (2005) ..	6, 7
Mary Ann Dutton, <i>Understanding Women's Responses to Domestic Violence: A Redefinition of Battered Woman Syndrome</i> , 21 HOFSTRA L. REV. 1191 (1993) ..	7, 18
Michael A. Anderson, et al., "Why Doesn't She Just Leave?": A Descriptive Study of Victim Reported Impediments to Her Safety, 18 JOURNAL OF FAMILY VIOLENCE 151 (2003) ..	18
Paige Hall-Smith, et al., <i>Measured Battering: Development of the Women's Experience With Battering (WEB) Scale</i> , 1 WOMEN'S HEALTH: RESEARCH ON GENDER, BEHAVIOR AND POLICY 273 (1995) ..	17
Paige Hall-Smith, et al., <i>Women's Experiences With Battering: A Conceptualization From Qualitative Research</i> , 5 WOMEN'S HEALTH ISSUES 173 (1990) ..	17
Regina A. Schuller, et al., <i>Jurors' Decisions in Trials of Battered Women Who Kill: The Role of Prior Beliefs and Expert Testimony</i> , 24 J. APPLIED SOC. PSYCH. 316 (1994) ..	21
Sue Osthoff & Holly Maguigan, <i>Explaining Without Pathologizing: Testimony On Battering and Its Effects</i> in CURRENT CONTROVERSIES IN FAMILY VIOLENCE (Loseke, Gelles & Cavanaugh, eds. 2005).....	15

Tracy Bennett Herbert, *et al.*, *Coping with an Abusive Relationship: How and Why do Women Stay?*, 53 JOURNAL OF MARRIAGE AND THE FAMILY 311 (1991) ..... 16

Victor Strieb, *Death Penalty for Battered Women*, 20 FLA. ST. U.L. REV. 163 (1993)..... 11, 12, 17

William W. Harris, *et al.*, *In the Best Interests of Society*, 48 J OF CHILD PSYCHOLOGY AND PSYCHIATRY 392 (2007)..... 19
